## RESOLUTION NO. 16-82 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

5. je

A CONTRACT OF A

RESOLUTION NO. 16-82
CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO
SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN <u>Resall Sweetwar</u> ON THE 17th DAY OF <u>Mey</u> , 1982.
A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID OF <u>MIDWEST EPOKE</u> TO SUPPLY ONE <u>UNITIZED ASPHALT REPAIR MACHINE</u> TO THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.
WHEREAS, the City advertised for bidders for <u>one unitized</u> asphalt repair machine for the City of
Centerville, pursuant to specifications prepared by the City; and
WHEREAS, Midwest Epoke was the lowest and best bidder;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE THAT:
Section 1. The bid of Midwest Epoke marked Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof is hereby accepted and the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into any necessary contract to evidence acceptance of said bid and to make payment pursuant thereto.
Passed this 1-1+1, day of Mayor, City of Centerville, Ohio
ATTEST:
Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio
CERTIFICATE
The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number <u>16-52</u> passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the <u>1746</u> day of <u>0127</u> , 1982.
Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney



MIDWEST EPOKE

2711R LANCE DRIVE, DAYTON, OHIO 45409 513-294-5775 The New Era in Snow and Ice Control

April 30, 1982

EXHIBIT "A"

Mr. Darryl K. Kenning City Manager 100 West Spring Valley Road Centerville, Ohio 45459

Dear Mr. Kenning:

In response to your request for bids, we are pleased to quote the THERMO-LAY Pothole Patcher in complete accordance with your specifications as follows:

Model TRL 375-200 ----- \$ 32,120.00

Frice is quoted FOB Centerville, Ohio and includes a factory representative training your personnel with up to three days training.

Since you have specified an 85 pound hammer, we are offering the BR 67 hammer as an option as follows:

 BR 67 hammer in lieu of BR 87, deduct ----- \$ 400.00

 BR 67 hammer in addition to BR 87, add ---- \$ 1,775.00

Warranty is as specified. Terms are net 30 and delivery is 45-60 days after receipt of order.

We sincerely appreciate having the opportunity of bidding.

Cordially J.S. Wagoner Fresident